

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BARBARA GRUTTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE  
CLINICAL LEGAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
Timothy A. Nelsen  
*Counsel of Record*

Frances P. Kao

Eric J. Gorman

Amy M. Gardner

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM (Illinois)  
333 West Wacker Drive, Suite 2100  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 407-0700

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page(s)*

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4  |
| I. THE STATE HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST<br>IN ENROLLING A DIVERSE LAW SCHOOL<br>STUDENT BODY .....   | 4  |
| A. All Law Students Benefit From Racially<br>And Ethnically Diverse Student Bodies .....  | 4  |
| B. The Focus Of Clinical Legal Education<br>Is To Prepare Student-Lawyers To Enter<br>Into A Multi-Cultural, Global Legal<br>Profession ..... | 6  |
| C. Clinical Law Professors Cannot Properly<br>Train Student-Lawyers Without A<br>Diverse Student Body .....                                   | 7  |
| 1. Law School Clinics Serve a<br>Predominantly Minority Client<br>Base .....  | 9  |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | Student-Lawyers are Better Able to Provide Effective Client-Centered Counseling with Exposure to a Diverse Population of Law Students . . . . .   | 10 |
|    | (a) Client-Centered Counseling Demands Genuine Understanding of Each Client’s Interests and Objectives . . . . .  | 10 |
|    | (b) Viewpoint and Racial Diversity are Critical to Student-Lawyers’ Self-Evaluation of Biases that Might Hinder Effective Client Representation . . . . .   | 11 |
| 3. | Law Students Have Experienced the Benefits of Racial Diversity . . . . .  | 16 |
| D. | Enrolling A Critical Mass Of Minority Law Students Requires Law Schools To Consider Applicants As Complete Individuals, And To Weigh The Contributions Each Student Can Make To The School As A Whole . . . . . | 19 |

II. THE BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY CANNOT  
MATERIALIZED WITHOUT A CRITICAL  
MASS OF MINORITY STUDENTS ..... 22

A. Critical Mass Is Not A Quota ..... 22

B. A Critical Mass Of Minority Students  
Is Necessary To Realize The Benefits  
Of Diversity ..... 23

III. ENROLLING A CRITICAL MASS OF  
MINORITY LAW STUDENTS IS  
ESSENTIAL TO FOSTERING AND  
MAINTAINING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE  
IN AMERICA’S LEGAL SYSTEM ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**Cases:**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995), *on remand, summary judgment granted by* 965 F. Supp. 1556 (D. Colo. 1997), *vacated sub nom. Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater*, 169 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999), *rev'd*, 528 U.S. 216 (2000) . . . . . 4

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . . . . 27

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ.*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . . 18

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*, 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . . 22

*Freeman v. Pitts*, 503 U.S. 467 (1992) . . . . . 28

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001), *rev'd*, 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002), *cert. granted*, --- U.S. ---, 123 S. Ct. 617 (2002) . . . . . *passim*

*Oliver v. Kalamazoo Bd. of Educ.*, 706 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 22

*Patterson v. McLean Credit Union*, 485 U.S. 617 (1988) . . . . . 27

|   | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) . . . . .  | 29             |
| <br><b>Rules:</b>   |                |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2002) . . . . .   | 5              |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.2(a) (1983) . . . . .  | 10-11          |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4 (2002) . . . . .   | 5              |
| <br><b>Other Authorities:</b>   |                |
| American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Approval of Law Schools</i> , Standard 301(a) . . . . .  | 6              |
| American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Approval of Law Schools</i> , Standard 302(c) . . . . .  | 6              |
| Margaret Martin Barry, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Clinical Education for This Millennium: The Third Wave</i> , 7 <i>Clinical L. Rev.</i> 1 (2000) . . . . . | 2, 5, 8        |
| Robert M. Bastress & Joseph D. Harbaugh, <i>Interviewing, Counseling and Negotiating: Skills for Effective Representation</i> (1990) . . . . .      | 10             |
| David A. Binder, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lawyers as Counselors: A Client-Centered Approach</i> (1991) . . . . .  | 10             |

Sue Bryant & Jean Koh Peters, *Five Habits for Cross-Cultural Lawyering: A Work in Progress*, at <http://clrn.law.cuny.edu/clea/multiculture/index.html> (last visited Feb. 16, 2003). . . . . 16

Pres. George W. Bush, *Remarks on Education Implementation*, at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/9/20020904-6.html> (Sept. 4, 2002). . . . . 19

Charles R. Calleros, *Training a Diverse Student Body for a Multicultural Society*, 8 La Raza L.J. 140 (1995) . . . . . 5

Paul R. Carr & Thomas R. Klassen, *Different Perceptions of Race in Education: Racial Minority and White Teachers*, 22 Can. J. Educ. 67 (1997) . . . . . 14

David L. Chambers, *et al.*, *Doing Well and Doing Good* (2003), at <http://www.law.umich.edu/newsandinfo/lawsuit/survey.htm> (last visited Feb. 16, 2003) . . . 21-22

Kimberle Williams Crenshaw, *Foreword: Towards a Race Conscious Pedagogy in Legal Education*, 11 Nat'l Black L.J. 1 (1989) . . . . . 25

Robert D. Dinerstein, *Client-Centered Counseling: Reappraisal and Refinement*, 32 Ariz. L. Rev. 501 (1990) . . . . . 10

Jon C. Dubin, *Faculty Diversity as a Clinical Legal Education Imperative*, 51 Hastings L.J. 445 (2000) . . . 24

Mary Jo Eyster, *Analysis of Sexism in Legal Practice: A Clinical Approach*, 38 J. Legal Educ. 183 (1988) . . . 13

Deanna Geddes & Alison M. Konrad, *Demographic Differences and Perceptions of Performance Appraisal Practices*, at [http://papers.ssm.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=304970](http://papers.ssm.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=304970) (last visited Feb. 16, 2003) . . . . . 14

Roxanne Harvey Gudeman, *Faculty Experience with Diversity: A Case Study of Macalester College*, in *Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action*, at 251 (Gary L. Orfield & Michael Kurlaender, eds., 2001) . . . . . 26

Sylvia Hurtado, *Linking Diversity and Educational Purpose: How Diversity Affects the Classroom Environment and Student Development*, in *Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action*, at 187 (Gary L. Orfield & Michael Kurlaender, eds., 2001) . . . . . 17

Michelle S. Jacobs, *People from the Footnotes: The Missing Element in Client-Centered Counseling*, 27 Golden Gate U.L. Rev. 345 (Spring 1977) . . . . 11, 12, 15

The Law School Admission Council, *New Models to Assure Diversity, Fairness, and Appropriate Test Use in Law School Admissions* (Dec. 1999) . . . . . 15-16, 21



|   | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| Legal Services Corporation, <i>Serving the Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans: A Special Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 30, 2000) . . . . .  | 9              |
| Wendy Margolis, <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>The 2002 Official Guide to ABA-Approved Law Schools</i> (2001) . . . . .   | 7-8            |
| Peter Margulies, <i>The Mother with Poor Judgment and Other Tales of the Unexpected: A Civic Republican View of Difference and Clinical Legal Education</i> , 88 Nw. U.L. Rev. 695 (Winter 1994) . . . . .  | 15             |
| Nancy McCarthy, <i>A Year as “The Only One” at Boalt</i> , Cal. Bar. J. (Feb. 2003), at <a href="http://www.calbar.ca.gov/state/calbar/calbar_home.jsp">http://www.calbar.ca.gov/state/calbar/calbar_home.jsp</a> . . . . .                         | 25             |
| Margaret E. Montoya, <i>Voicing Differences</i> , 4 Clinical L. Rev. 147 (Fall 1997) . . . . .  | 15             |
| Justice Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>Good News and Bad News</i> , Address to the 1991 American Bar Association Annual Meeting, <i>Pro Bono Awards Luncheon</i> (Aug. 12, 1991) . . . . .   | 8, 28          |
| Robert A. Oden, Jr., <i>Encountering Differences</i> , Carleton College Voice (Winter 2003), at <a href="http://webapps.acs.carleton.edu/voice/departments.php3?id=287">http://webapps.acs.carleton.edu/voice/departments.php3?id=287</a> . . . . . | 2              |
| Kimberly E. O’Leary, <i>Using “Difference Analysis” to Teach Problem-Solving</i> , 4 Clinical L. Rev. 65 (Fall 1997) . . . . .  | 7              |

Gary L. Orfield & Dean Whitley, *Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experiences in Leading Law Schools in Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action*, at 143 (Gary L. Orfield & Michael Kurlaender, eds., 2001) . . . . . *passim*

Richard Posner, *Diary Entry 5*, at <http://slate.msn.com/id/2060621> (Jan. 18, 2002) . . . . . 8-9

Laura C. Scanlan, Note, *Hopwood v. Texas: A Backward Look at Affirmative Action in Education*, 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1580 (1996) . . . . . 19-20

Suellyn Scarnecchia, *Gender & Race Bias Against Lawyers: A Classroom Response*, 23 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 319 (1990) . . . . . 13

Carole Silver, *The Case of the Foreign Lawyer: Internationalizing the U.S. Legal Profession*, 25 Fordham Int'l L.J. 1039 (2002) . . . . . 7

Sandra E. Spataro, *Not All Differences are the Same: The Role of Informal Status in Predicting Reactions to Demographic Diversity in Organizations*, Yale School of Management Working Paper Series, No. OB-3, at <http://papers.ssrn.com/abstract=297465> (Jan. 2002) . . . . . 14

Vanessa G. Tanaka, Comment, *People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education and the Spectrum of Race-Conscious Remedies*, 1999 Wis. L. Rev. 347 ..... 20

U.S. Department of Justice Statistics, *Indigent Defense Statistics* (1999), at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/id.htm> (last visited Feb. 16, 2003) ..... 9

David B. Wilkins, *Why Global Law Firms Should Care About Diversity: Five Lessons from the American Experience*, 2 Eur. J.L. Reform 415 (2000) .. 7

Katherine Y. Williams & Charles A. O'Reilly III, *Demography and Diversity in Organizations: A Review of 40 Years of Research*, in 20 *Research in Organizational Behavior* 77 (Barry M. Staw & L.L. Cummings, eds., 1988) ..... 18

Steven Zeidman, *To Plead or Not to Plead: Effective Assistance and Client-Centered Counseling*, 39 B.C. L. Rev. 841 (1988) ..... 9
